Operating Year, if the RevPAR for the Hotel is less than 120% of the 
average RevPAR for the Competitive Set in any two (2) consecutive 
Operating Years; or 

(iii) NOI Requirement:  Commencing with the sixth (6th) full 
Operating Year, if Net Operating Income is less than ten million two 

hundred thousand dollars ($10,200,000) (the “Hurdle Amount”), in any 
two (2) consecutive Operating Years.  The Hurdle Amount shall be 
adjusted each Operating Year commencing with the sixth (6th) full 
Operating Year by the Bay Area CPI for the immediately preceding 
calendar year. 

Each of the foregoing requirements is independent of the others.